

## **ABSTRACT**

Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) – State Rural Roads Development Agency (SRRDA) – Certain Staff sanctioned – Continuation for a period of one year from 1.9.2010 to 31.8.2011 – Orders – Issued.

## Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS.2)Department

G.O.(D) No. 453 Dated: 09.09.2010

Read:

- 1. G.O. Ms.No.140, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS-2) Department, dated 01.09.2008.
- 2. G.O.Ms.No.39, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS-2) Department, dated 03.05.2010.
- 3. The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai-15, Letter No.51617/07/TU4, dated 15.07.2010.

\* \* \* \* \*

## ORDER:

In the Government order first read above orders were issued for creating three posts i.e. State Quality Coordinator, Accounts Officer and IT Nodal Officer, exclusively for State Rural Roads Development Agency (SRRDA) – the State Level Autonomous Agency – for executing the Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) / Bharat Nirman Scheme which is under the control of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department for a period of one year or till the necessity ceases therefor, whichever is earlier. In the Government order second read above, the above said posts were continued for a period of one year from 01.09.2009 to 31.08.2010.

2. In the letter third read above, the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has stated that there is absolute necessity for continuation of the three posts for effective implementation of rural roads connectivity under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana and Bharat Nirman in Tamil Nadu state and has requested continuance for the above posts for another two years. He has further requested to enhance the expenditure on IT Nodal officer @ Rs.45,000/- per month, since the post is being filled by an Assistant Executive Engineer from Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department on deputation basis and he is paid at the rate applicable to him in the Pay Band + Grade Pay and other allowances to which he is normally eligible on regular post.

- 3. The Government after careful examination of the proposal of Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj accept the proposal without any enhancement in the emoluments for IT Nodal Officer and accordingly issue the following orders:
  - (i) The three posts i.e State Quality Coordinator, Accounts Officer, IT Nodal Officer of State Rural Roads Development Agency be continued for period of one year from 01.09.2010 to 31.08.2011.
  - (ii) There shall be no change in the monthly emoluments for all the three posts. i.e.,

State Quality Coordinator Rs.30,000/- PM

Accounts Officer Rs.25,000/- PM

IT Nodal Officer Rs.35,000/- PM

5. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its U.O. No.46427/RD/10, dated 25.08.2010.

(By Order of the Governor)

K. Allaudin

Principal Secretary to Government.

Τo

The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai – 15.

## Copy to:

The Finance (RD) Department, Chennai – 9. The Planning, Development and Special Initiatives Department, Chennai -9.

//Forwarded/By Order//

Section Officer.